The County is expected to issue one or more revenue bonds (or similar borrowings), each secured and serviced by
assessments.  The County may also utilize any other permitted funding source to finance the cost of some or all of
the improvements.  The funds for the improvements may also be obtained privately.

74

BERKELEY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

IV. OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

N. Correction of Error – Solid Waste Fund

During the year ended June 30, 2016, the County discovered that it had improperly removed a building from its
capital asset records in the Solid Waste Fund.  The building had not actually been disposed of and should have
remained an asset of the Solid Waste Fund.  As a result, net position as of June 30, 2015 was understated by
$675,512.  The following schedule reconciles net position as of June 30, 2015 as previously reported with
beginning net position reported in these financial statements:

Business-Type Activities - Enterprise Funds

7/1/2015 Net Position
as Previously

Reported Adjustments
7/1/2015 Net Position

as Restated
Water and Sewer Fund 205,632,707$   -$   205,632,707$
Solid Waste Fund 10,883,300   675,512   11,558,812

Total Business-Type Activities - Enterprise Funds 216,516,007$   675,512$   217,191,519$

75

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY
INFORMATION

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETS AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

VARIANCE
ACTUAL WITH FINAL

ORIGINAL FINAL AMOUNTS BUDGET
REVENUES

Property Taxes 22,688,139$   22,688,139$   22,920,655$   232,516$
Fee in Lieu of Taxes 10,027,678   10,287,764 10,466,035 178,271
Local Options Sales Tax 12,155,965   12,155,965 12,280,543 124,578
Licenses, Fees and Permits 3,003,500   3,003,500 3,393,321 389,821
Fines, Forfeitures and Fees 9,219,202   9,219,202 10,039,985 820,783
Interest Income - - 5,146 5,146
Local Revenue 50,000 50,000 44,714 (5,286)
Intergovernmental - Federal 226,924 245,924 874,955 629,031
Intergovernmental - State and Local 7,280,544   7,307,779 7,480,553 172,774
Insurance Proceeds - - 922,591 922,591
Miscellaneous 375,300 478,710 504,129 25,419

TOTAL REVENUES 65,027,252   65,436,983 68,932,627 3,495,644

EXPENDITURES

Current:
General Government

Legislative 408,625 465,769 417,508 48,261
Judicial 6,786,497   6,786,497 6,694,464 92,033
Executive 532,644 532,644 544,188 (11,544)
Finance and Administration 16,146,695   13,798,996 13,676,890 122,106
Elections 622,304 634,804 534,933 99,871

Total General Government 24,496,765   22,218,710 21,867,983 350,727

Public Safety
Sheriff 12,520,259   12,745,659 12,627,845 117,814
Crime Stoppers 2,850 2,850 2,850 -
Corrections 7,203,184   7,308,884 7,067,460 241,424
Communications 1,483,391   1,483,391 1,295,945 187,446
Emergency Medical Services 6,335,410   6,438,107 5,851,282 586,825
Coroner 441,698 441,698 465,179 (23,481)

Total Public Safety 27,986,792   28,420,589 27,310,561 1,110,028

Airport, Highways and Streets
Airport 359,427 359,427 296,027 63,400
Highways and Streets 6,053,357   6,142,872 5,399,648 743,224
Fleet Management 109,082 109,082 102,676 6,406
Engineering 525,038 525,038 678,538 (153,500)

Total Airport, Highways and Streets 7,046,904   7,136,419 6,476,889 659,530

Culture and Recreation
Berkeley Museum 47,500 47,500 47,500 -
Library 3,280,023   3,407,893 3,493,363 (85,470)

Total Culture and Recreation 3,327,523$   3,455,393$   3,540,863$   (85,470)$

(Continued)

BUDGETED AMOUNTS

BERKELEY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

76
See accompanying independent auditor's report.

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

BUDGETS AND ACTUAL - GENERAL FUND

VARIANCE
ACTUAL WITH FINAL

ORIGINAL FINAL AMOUNTS BUDGET

BUDGETED AMOUNTS

BERKELEY COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE -

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2016

EXPENDITURES (CONTINUED)
Current (Continued):

Health and Welfare
Health State 112,670$   112,670$  101,231$  11,439$